

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

TUESDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2382 OF 2025



Between:

1. Sri Satya Krupa Educational Society, (Reg. No.18/2017) Represented by its President, Bere Gopala Krishna, S/o. B.Gampalaih, Aged about 56 years, Occupation: Society President, Residing at D.No.7-49, Gandhi Nagar, Dharmavaram, Sri Satya Sai District.
2. B.Mallikarjuna, S/o B Balakrishna, Aged About 55 years, Occ: Treasurer, D.No.20-218, Anjaneya Swamy Temple Street, Dharmavaram, Sri Satya Sai District.

...Petitioners

AND

Smt. G.Krishna Kumari, District Registrar, Hindupur Division, Sri Satya Sai District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through their counsel Sri Bandi Srihari, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondent herein for willful disobedience and violation of the orders in W.P.No.9390 of 2025, dated 29.04.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier orders of the High Court dated. 08.09.2025, 06.01.2026 & 30.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Bandi

Srihari, Advocate for the Petitioners, and of Smt Sushma Yaganti, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and learned counsel for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the respondent filed a memo dated 09.02.2026, wherein, it is stated that the respondent is undergoing treatment due to ill-health and is unable to appear before this Court pursuant to the orders dated 30.01.2026. It is further stated that the respondent is under treatment till 05.01.2026 and is discharged from the hospital on 06.01.2026.

But the certificate issued by the private hospital dated 05.02.2026 shows that the respondent is required to take rest for fifteen days i.e., 05.02.2026 to 20.02.2026.

Considering the submissions made in the memo, the presence of the respondent is hereby dispensed with, for the present.

Further, the respondent is directed to appear before this Court on the next date of hearing.

For appearance of the respondent, list the matter on 25.02.2026.

Learned counsel for the respondent is specifically directed to inform the order of this Court to the respondent.

Sd/-M.S.V NAVEEN CHANDRA
JOINT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Smt. G.Krishna Kumari, District Registrar, Hindupur Division, Sri Satya Sai District. (by Speed Post directed to appear before this Court on 25.02.2026)
2. One CC to Sri Bandi Srihari, Advocate [OPUC]

3. One CC to Smt Sushma Yaganti, Advocate [OPUC] **(by Special Messenger)**
4. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATE:10.02.2026

NOTE: list the matter on 25.02.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.2382 of 2025

APPEARANCE

