

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: C.C.No.2382 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl.No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	09.04.2026	<u>NV, J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u> Learned counsel for petitioner herein/respondent in contempt case filed this application seeking to discharge the petitioner/respondent on the ground that she has been underwent medical treatment for serious deceases and she is unable to perform duties in near future and accordingly she applied for long medical leave. Considering the facts and circumstances, the authorities concerned sanctioned long medical leave and also posted another person as full additional charge in respect of the post held by the petitioner/respondent. In view of the posting of new incumbent, the petitioner herein pleaded to discharge her from the present contempt case. It is observed that since, the petitioner is holding the post at the time of passing the orders, even after filing contempt case before this Court she received notice and she filed counter, but when the appearance was ordered, she filed petition stating that she has been suffering from medical problems and she was admitted as in-patient and that is why she did not appear before this Court. Finally the petitioner appeared virtually with the	

		permission of this Court and after satisfaction of the condition of the petitioner/respondent, the presence of the petitioner herein/respondent is disposed with. The temporary medical problems and inability to appear before this Court cannot dissolve the responsibility of the petitioner herein/respondents, once she suffered an order from this Court as long as she is holding post. Even after she retired or resigned, but the contempt proceedings are not attached to the official capacity it always travels with the individual capacity. Therefore, I.A.No.1 of 2026 filed by the petitioner is not maintainable. Accordingly, this application is rejected. <u>C.C.No.2382 of 2025</u> Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to file petition for impleading the present incumbent as party respondent. List the matter on 21.04.2026. NV, J TPS	
--	--	--	--