



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

THURSDAY, THE 20th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2382 OF 2025

Between:

1. SRI SATYA KRUPA EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY, (Reg. No. 18/2017)
Represented by its President, Bere Gopala Krishna, S/o. B. Gampalaih, Aged
about 56 years. Occupation Society President, Residing at D. No. 7-49,
Gandhi Nagar, Dharmavaram, Sri Satya Sai District.
2. B Mallikarjuna, , S/o B Balakrishna, Aged About 55 years, Occ Treasurer,
D No 20-218, Anjaneya Swamy Temple Street Dharmavaram, Sri Satya Sai
District

...Petitioners

AND

1. SMT G KRISHNA KUMARI, District Registrar Hindupur Division, Sri Satya
Sai District.
2. SriB Sreenivasulu, District Registrar(MV and Audit), Ananthapuram
District(Now FAC to Sri Satya Sai District)515004. R 2 is impleaded as per
court order dated 24.04.2026, Vide IA No-2/2026 in CC No-2382 of 2025

...Respondents

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying
that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may
be pleased to please to punish the Respondent for wilful disobedience and

violation of the orders passed by the Hon'ble Court in Writ Petition No. 9390 of 2025 dated 29.04.2025 and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased May be pleased to discharge me as the Respondent in CC No.2382 of 2025 in WP No.9390 of 2025 and pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased May be pleased to implead B. Sreenivasulu, FAC, District Registrar, Ananthapuramu District. (Now FAC to Sri Satya Sai District) as Proposed Respondent No.2 in the present contempt case and pass

Counsel for the Petitioners: BANDI SRIHARI

Counsel for the Respondents: SUSHMA YAGANTI

The Court made the following order:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2382 OF 2025****ORDER:**

This contempt case is filed against the respondent for willful disobedience of the orders dated 29.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.9390 of 2025.

2. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned counsel for the respondents.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that even though this Court passed an order dated 29.04.2025 in W.P.No.9390 of 2025, directing the respondents to pass appropriate orders in accordance with Section 6(2)(a) of the Andhra Pradesh Societies Registration Act, 2001, pursuant to the representation dated 18.03.2025 within a period of two months from the date of receipt of a copy of the order, but for one reason or the other, the respondents did not comply with the orders of this Court as directed and within the time period. Hence, the Contempt Case.

4. On the other hand, learned counsel for the respondents filed counter affidavit on behalf of the respondent No.2, wherein, it is stated that pursuant to the orders of this Court dated 29.04.2025, the respondents issued a speaking order dated 20.04.2026. In the said proceedings, it is stated that the registration of the Second Society is in violation of Section 6(2)(a) of the Andhra Pradesh Societies Act, 2001. It is therefore, the respondent No.2 is not vested with power to cancel such registration even it is contrary to law and

the aggrieved party is at liberty to approach the competent civil court seeking appropriate relief.

5. Learned counsel for the respondents further submits that since the respondents passed a speaking order dated 20.04.2026, as per the orders of this court, which amounts that the orders of this Court are complied with and the present contempt case is liable to be closed.

6. Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel for both the parties and on perusal of the material placed on record, the fact remains that in compliance of the orders of this Court, the respondents passed a speaking order dated 20.04.2026. Hence, the petitioners herein did not make out any case or contempt against the respondents and no further orders are necessary.

7. Accordingly, the Contempt Case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

Consequently, Miscellaneous Petitions, if any, pending in the contempt case shall stand closed.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

20.08.2026
BSP/TPS

20

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

(closed)

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2382 OF 2025

20.08.2026
BSP/TPS